Vol. 9(2), pp. 16-29, 10 January, 2015
DOI: 10.5897/JMPR2014.5659
Article Number: 00AA81050182
ISSN 1996-0875
Copyright © 2015
Author(s) retain the copyright of this article
               Journal of Medicinal Plants Research

6.78 (J = 8.4 Hz) for H-2 and H-1 respectively, while the
three 3-proton singlets at δ 2.28 (N-Me), δ 3.62 (MeO-6)
and δ 3.74 (MeO-3) (with similar numbering system as
shown in 1) were assigned as indicated. The singlet at δ
10.72 was attributable to HO-4. The 13C NMR spectrum
showed 19 carbon signals which supported the
calculated molecular formula of C19H23O4N. The carbons
were assigned as shown in Table 3 where δ 43.3 is for N-
Me, δ 55.2 for C6-OMe, δ 56.6 for C3-OMe and δ 194.5
for the C7-C=O. Complete assignments of all the protons
and carbons are given in Table 3.
The structure of compound 3 was therefore established
to be 5, 6-didehydro-4-hydroxy-3, 6-dimethoxy-17-
methylmorphinan-7-one as shown in Figure 3. Literature
reveals that 3 has been previously isolated from Croton
(Vecchietti et al., 1981) and some Cissampelos species
such as C. sympodialis (Freitas et al., 1995) and C.
pareira (Amresh et al., 2007). This is however the first
time that the alkaloid has been reported as found in C.
capensis.
Compound 4 was a yellow amorphous powder with a
m.p of 234 – 236oC. It showed EI mass spectral peak
(M)+. at m/z 388.0103  suggesting  a molecular formula of
C20H2008. The IR spectrum showed pronounced bands at
3401 cm-1 (hydroxyl group), 2932 cm-1 (C-H olefinic),
1653 cm-1 (carbonyl group), 1612 cm-1 (C=C olefinic) and
1556 cm-1 (C=C aromatic). The UV spectrum showed two
peak maxima at 357 and 255 nm respectively. The band
at 271 nm showed a large bathochromic shift in the
presence of sodium acetate, and an additional band
appeared at 343 nm in the methanol NaOH spectrum
which suggested a flavonol with a 7-OMe group. The 1H
NMR spectrum showed an aryl methyl singlet at δ 2.14
and four distinct methoxyl singlet peaks at δ 3.74 ( OMe-
3), 3.96 (OMe-3'), 4.01 (OMe-7) and 4.56 (OMe-8). The
spectrum further showed the presence of only three 1-
proton aromatic signals at δ 6.91 (d, J = 2.3 Hz), 7.60
(dd, J = 8.5 and 2.3 Hz) and 7.70 (d, J = 8.5 Hz)
suggesting a 3',4'-disubstituted aromatic ring C, and a
fully substituted aromatic ring A. The characteristically
chelated 5-OH group was observed at δ 12.92 while that
of 4’-OH was observed δ 10.90. By careful comparison of
the 13C NMR data of 4 with existing literature (Roitman
and James, 1985; Breitmeier and Voelter, 1990; Babajide
et al., 2008), the 4'-substituent was assigned to a hydroxyl
22         J. Med. Plants Res.
Table 3. 1H NMR (400 MHz) data of (3) and 13C NMR (100 MHz) data of (3) in C5D5N.
C 1H NOESY     HMBC
1 119.2 6.78 br d (J = 8.4 Hz)                                     C10, C12, C3
2 112.0 6.90 d (J = 8.4 Hz)     C1,   C11, C4
3 147.2 - -
3 145.6 - -
4 125.3 - -
5 8.30 s - C14, C12, C7 C6
6 152.2 - -
7 194.5 - -
8 40.5 ax 3.64 dd (J = 14.0, 17.6 Hz) eq. 2.60 dd (J = 17.6, 4.4 Hz)   C14, C7      C13
9 57.4 2.80 br d (J = 5.8 Hz)                      C10, C14  C13, C14, C16, C11
10 28.4 ax 3.12 d (J = 17.2 Hz)    eq 2.75 dd (J = 17.2, 5.8 Hz)            C9, C11    C14, C1, C12
11 132.2 - -
12 128.2 - -
13 38.5 - -
14 42.0 2.40 m -
15 33.2 2.22 - 2.12 m (2H)                             C16          C12